## ORDINANCE No. 2024-22

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL UPDATE TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT (CIE) OF THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR 2024 AND THE FIVE-YEAR SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2024/2025 – 2028/2029 PURSUANT TO SECTION 163.3177(3)(B), FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 163.3177(3)(b), Florida Statutes, local governments are required to undertake an annual review of the Capital Improvements Element to update the Five-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Capital Improvements Schedule must be reviewed annually by the City to reflect the timing, location and funding of capital projects to achieve and maintain adopted level of service standards for public facilities that are necessary to implement the comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Department is submitting the annual update to the Capital Improvements Element (CIE) of the City's Comprehensive Plan for 2024 and the Five-Year Capital Improvements Schedule for Fiscal Years 2024/2025 – 2028/2029 which identifies the local government's capital projects necessary for implementation of the comprehensive plan and to ensure that the adopted level of service standards for public facilities are achieved and maintained for the five-year planning period; and

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2024, the City Council of the City of Doral at its First Reading received testimony and evidence related to the annual update to the Capital Improvements Element of the City's Comprehensive Plan and the Five-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements; and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2024, the City Council of the City of Doral at its Second Reading received testimony and evidence related to the annual update to the Capital Improvements Element of the City's Comprehensive Plan and the Five-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council finds that the adoption of the 2024 update to the Capital Improvements Element is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the residents and citizens of the City of Doral.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof.

Section 2. Decision. The City Council hereby adopts the 2024 update to the Capital Improvements Element (CIE) of the City's Comprehensive Plan and the Five-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements for Fiscal Years 2024/2025 – 2028/2029 pursuant to Section 163.3177(3)(b), Florida Statutes. A copy of the 2024 Capital Improvements Element update and the Five-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements for Fiscal Years 2024/2025 – 2028/2029 is provided in Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by the City Council on second reading.

Ord. #2024-22 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Ordinance was offered by	, who moved its adoption. The
motion was seconded by upon bei	ng put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras	
PASSED AND ADOPTED on FIRST READING	this 14 day of August, 2024.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on SECOND READII	NG this 11 day of September, 2024.
ATTEST:	CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR
CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFI FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY	
LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY	